respect to the contents of the questionnaire, the Alpha Cronbach coefficient was found to be 0.702. 288 
The value revealed good internal consistency and reliability of the items of questionnaire. Then 289 
students were informed by the investigators on the purpose of the study and also that their 290 
participation was voluntary. One hundred and three (N=103) students were requested to fill the 291 
questionnaire that included questions about the sociodemographic data, number of years on use of 292 
mobile phones, medical history, and questions related to their health problems such as sleep 293 
disturbances, headache, and forgetfulness.